
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC90522

STEVE EHLMANN, *et. al.*

Appellants,

v.

HONORABLE JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, *et al.*

Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Judge**

Brief of Respondents Shrader and the Missouri Sheriffs' Association

**Heidi Doerhoff Vollet #49664
Dale C. Doerhoff #22075
COOK, VETTER, DOERHOFF &
LANDWEHR, P.C.
231 Madison Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Phone: (573) 635-7977
Fax: (573) 635-7414**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
SHRADER AND MISSOURI
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. Enactment of House Bill 2224.....	3
B. The instant lawsuit.....	4
C. The circuit court’s judgment upholding the constitutionality of H.B. 2224.....	5
D. The instant appeal.....	7
Standard of Review	8
Argument.....	8
I. Article X, Section 10’s requirements	9
A. Early Article X, Section 10 case law established that the provision bars only certain “taxes” levied solely for “local” purposes.....	9
B. The Court’s subsequent decisions confirm Article X, Section 10’s limited reach	12
II. H.B. 2224 does not impose an impermissible “tax,” much less a tax solely for “local” purposes.....	15
A. H.B. 2224’s additional \$10 charge, which is paid by users of the State’s court system, is not a tax on counties	16

B. H.B. 2224 serves the state purposes of benefiting the State’s judicial system and promoting the State’s interest in public safety 21

Conclusion..... 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Accord State ex rel. Lynn v. Bd. of Education of City of St. Louis</i> , 41 S.W. 924 (Mo. banc 1897)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 879 S.W.2d 530, 533 (Mo. banc 1994)	8
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822, 838-39 (Mo. banc 1991)	8
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Saving Co. v. Hill</i> , 19 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. banc 1929)	13
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Department of Natural Resources</i> , 863 S.W.2d 844, 850 (Mo. banc 1993)	14, 16, 17
<i>Farmer v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 447, 452 (Mo. banc 2002)	8
<i>Fust v. Attorney General</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424, 430 (Mo. banc 1997)	6
<i>Jackson County v. State</i> , 207 S.W.3d 608, 611 (Mo. banc 2006)	8, 19
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm'n v. Garden State Bar Assoc.</i> , 457 U.S. 423, 432 (1982)	23
<i>State ex rel. Aull v. Field</i> , 24 S.W. 752 (Mo. 1894)	10, 12, 20, 23
<i>State ex rel. Board of Control of St. Louis School and Museum of Fine Arts v. City of St. Louis</i> , 115 S.W. 534 (Mo. banc 1908)	12
<i>State ex rel. Commissioners of the State Tax Commission v. Davis</i> , 621 S.W.2d 511 (Mo. banc 1981)	13, 14, 22
<i>State ex rel. Faxon v. Owsley</i> , 26 S.W. 259, 660 (Mo. 1894)	10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Hawes v. Mason</i> , 54 S.W. 524 (Mo. banc 1899)	12, 23, 24
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Jones</i> , 41 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. banc 1931)	13
<i>Three Rivers Junior College District of Poplar Bluff v. Statler</i> , 421 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1967)	13

Constitutional Provisions

Article IV, § 15	4
Article IV, § 22	4
Article VI, Section 13	18
Article X, § 10(a)	4, 9
Article X, § 18	6
Article X, Section 10	passim
Article X, Section 10(b)	6, 9
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 (1875)	1
Mo. Const. art. X, §10	passim
<i>Reed v. City of Springfield</i> , 841 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992)	19

Statutes

§ 136.010.1, RSMo	20
§ 217.305	22
§ 221.040	23
§ 221.060	23
§ 221.120	23
§ 221.240	22, 23

§ 260.335, RSMo	14, 17
§ 43.200.3	23
§ 57.090	21
§ 57.100	21, 23
§ 57.102	21
§ 57.110	22, 23
§ 57.111	23
§ 57.113	23
§ 57.115	23
§ 57.125	22
§ 57.270, RSMo	21
§ 57.278.1, RSMo	2, 3
§ 57.278.2	3
§ 57.278.2	2
§ 57.280.1	2, 3
§ 57.280.4, RSMo	2, 3
§ 57.355	22
§ 57.395	22
§ 57.407	21
§ 650.350.8	4
§57.488	23
217.470	22
<i>St. Louis County v. Litzinger</i> , 372 S.W.2d (Mo. 1963).....	17, 18
Other Authorities	
H.B. 2224	passim
House Bill 2224, 94th General Assembly (2008).....	3
